

No. 01-1269

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

— Æ —

CITY OF CUYAHOGA FALLS, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

BUCKEYE COMMUNITY HOPE FOUNDATION, et al.,

Respondents.

— Æ —

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

— Æ —

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF PACIFIC LEGAL
FOUNDATION AND THE CENTER FOR EQUAL
OPPORTUNITY IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

— Æ —

JOHN H. FINDLEY

Counsel of Record

MERIEM L. HUBBARD

Pacific Legal Foundation

10360 Old Placerville Road,

Suite 100

Sacramento, California 95827

Telephone: (916) 362-2833

Facsimile: (916) 362-2932

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Pacific Legal Foundation and

Center for Equal Opportunity

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. DISPARATE IMPACT ANALYSIS IS NOT APPLICABLE TO THE FAIR HOUSING ACT	4
A. The Plain Language of the Fair Housing Act Limits Its Applicability to Intentional Discrimination	4
B. Congress Intended the Fair Housing Act to Ban Intentional Discrimination, Not Facially Neutral Laws That Merely Have a Disproportionate Effect	5
C. Extending Disparate Impact Analysis to the Fair Housing Act Would Be Contrary to Public Policy	9
1. Disparate Impact Analysis Developed Haphazardly at the Impetus of the Federal Bureaucracy	9
2. The Court Has Mistakenly Deferred to Administrative Agency Construction	13
3. Congress Has Acted to Limit Disparate Impact	14
4. This Court Has Limited the Sweep of Disparate Impact	16
a. Fourteenth Amendment Violations Require Discriminatory Intent	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
b. This Court Has Been Reluctant to Extend Disparate Impact Theory to Other Statutes	18
c. Disparate Impact Analysis Encourages the Use of Racial Quotas	19
5. Disparate Impact Doctrine Injures the Public	20
II. THE CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO MAKE REASONABLE USE OF LAND IS A PROPERTY INTEREST PROTECTED BY SUBSTANTIVE DUE PROCESS	23
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>Adams v. Florida Power Corporation</i> , 255 F.3d 1322 (11th Cir. 2001)	18
<i>Adams v. Florida Power Corporation</i> , 122 S. Ct. 643 (2001)	18
<i>African American Legal Defense Fund, Inc. v.</i> <i>New York State Department of Education</i> , 8 F. Supp. 2d 330 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)	21-22
<i>Alexander v. Choate</i> , 469 U.S. 287 (1985)	12-13
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	1-2
<i>Associated General Contractors of</i> <i>California, Inc. v. City and County of San</i> <i>Francisco</i> , 813 F.2d 922 (9th Cir. 1987)	1
<i>Association of Mexican-American Educators v.</i> <i>California</i> , 231 F.3d 572 (9th Cir. 2000)	21
<i>Association of Mexican-American Educators v.</i> <i>California</i> , 937 F. Supp. 1397 (N.D. Cal. 1996)	21
<i>Bituminous Materials, Inc. v. Rice County</i> , 126 F.3d 1068 (8th Cir. 1997)	24
<i>Board of Education, New York City v.</i> <i>Harris</i> , 444 U.S. 130 (1979)	11
<i>Board of Regents of State Colleges v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972)	23-26
<i>Buckeye Community Hope Foundation v.</i> <i>City of Cuyahoga Falls</i> , 263 F.3d 627 (6th Cir. 2001)	2, 4, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>County of Washington v. Gunther</i> , 452 U.S. 161 (1981)	19
<i>Cureton v. NCAA</i> , 198 F.3d 107 (3d Cir. 1999)	20
<i>Cureton v. NCAA</i> , 37 F. Supp. 2d 687 (E.D. Pa. 1999)	20
<i>DeBlasio v. Zoning Board of Adjustment for Township of West Amwell</i> , 53 F.3d 592 (3d Cir. 1995)	24, 28
<i>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976)	13-14
<i>Gardner v. Baltimore Mayor and City Council</i> , 969 F.2d 63 (4th Cir. 1992)	24
<i>General Building Contractors Association v. Pennsylvania</i> , 458 U.S. 375 (1982)	19
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971)	9
<i>Guardians Association v. Civil Service Commission of the City of New York</i> , 463 U.S. 582 (1983)	10
<i>Hazen Paper Co. v. Biggins</i> , 507 U.S. 604 (1993)	19
<i>Hi-Voltage Wire Works, Inc. v. City of San Jose</i> , 12 P.3d 1068 (Cal. 2000)	1
<i>Japan Whaling Association v. American Cetacean Society</i> , 478 U.S. 221 (1986)	13
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Products</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994)	15
<i>Lau v. Nichols</i> , 414 U.S. 563 (1974)	9-10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996)	17-18
<i>Lorance v. AT&T Technologies, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 900 (1989)	14
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Commission</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987)	1, 26
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001)	1, 27
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972)	24-26
<i>Personnel Administrator of Massachusetts v.</i> <i>Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979)	16-17
<i>Regents of the University of California v.</i> <i>Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	1, 10
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish School Board</i> , U.S. 471 (1997)	520 14
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000)	2
<i>River Park, Inc. v. City of Highland Park</i> , 23 F.3d 164 (7th Cir. 1994)	24, 26-29
<i>RRI Realty Corp. v. Incorporated Village of</i> <i>Southampton</i> , 870 F.2d 911 (2d Cir. 1989)	24-27
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993)	2
<i>St. Mary's Honor Center v. Hicks</i> , 509 U.S. 502 (1993)	2
<i>Suitum v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</i> , 520 U.S. 725 (1997)	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Town of Huntington v. Huntington Branch, National Association for the Advancement of Colored People</i> , 488 U.S. 15 (1988)	4
<i>Triomphe Investors v. City of Northwood</i> , 49 F.3d 198 (6th Cir. 1995)	24
<i>United Steelworkers of America v. Weber</i> , 443 U.S. 193 (1979)	11
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metro Housing Development Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	16
<i>Village of Belle Terre v. Boraas</i> , 416 U.S. 1 (1974)	8
<i>Village of Euclid v. Ambler Realty Co.</i> , 272 U.S. 365 (1926)	25
<i>Washington ex. rel. Seattle Title Trust Co. v. Roberge</i> , 278 U.S. 116 (1928)	26-27
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976)	16-17
<i>Watson v. Fort Worth Bank and Trust</i> , 487 U.S. 977 (1988)	19-20
Statutes	
29 U.S.C. § 206d.	19
29 U.S.C. § 621, <i>et seq.</i>	18
42 U.S.C. § 3601, <i>seq.</i>	2,4
42 U.S.C. § 1973c	8
§ 1981	2-3, 19
§ 1982	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
§ 1983	2
§ 2000e, <i>et seq.</i>	9
§ 2000e-2(h)	14-15
§ 2000e-2(l)	15
§ 2000e-5	15
§ 3601, <i>et seq.</i>	2, 4
§ 3604(a)	4
Supreme Court Rules	
Rule 37	1
37.6	1
Miscellaneous	
114 Cong. Rec. 4974 (Mar. 4, 1968)	5-7
<i>Fair Housing Act of 1967: Hearings Before the Subcommittee on Housing and Urban Affairs of the Senate Committee on Banking and Currency, 90th Cong., 1st Sess. (1967)</i>	8
Mandelker, Daniel R., <i>Evolving Voices in Land Use Law: A Festschrift in Honor of Daniel R. Mandelker: Part II: Discussions on the National Level: Chapter 2: Property Rights: Entitlement to Substantive Due Process: Old Versus New Property in Land Use Regulation,</i> 3 Wash. U. J.L. & Pol’y 61 (2000)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Reich, Charles, <i>The New Property</i> , Yale L.J. 733 (1964)	73 26
Remarks on Signing the Fair Housing Act Amendment Act of 1988, 24 Weekly Comp. Pres. Doc. 1140 (Sept. 13, 1988).	8
